The Texas Politics Project at The University of Texas at Austin in Conjunction with the Texas Tribune and the Meadows Foundation

October 14, 2013



Contents

Q2. Political Interest . . . . . . . . . e e
Q3. Voting Habit . . . . . o L o
Q4. How closely did you follow the Texas Legislature this session? . . . . . . . . . L e
Q5. How much have you heard about the constitutional amendments that voters will have the chance to approve in the November 2013 elections? . . . . . . .
Q6. Water Ballot Ttem . . . . . . L L o
Q7. Responsibility for Big Decisions: Legislators or Voters . . . . . . . . . . . . e e e
Q8A. Water importance . . . . . . . . . L L e e e
Q8B. Roads and Highways importance . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 e e
Q8C. Public education importance . . . . . . . . . oL L e e e e e e s

Field Dates: September 27 to October 4, 2013
N=800Registered Voters
Margin of Error: +/- 3.46% (4.40% adjusted for weighting) for full sample

13
25
35
45
55
64
(0]
86



Q2. Political Interest

The following objects are masked from UT (position 3):

AGE, AGEG, attend, birthyr, caseid, child, educ, employ, employ.t, endtime, faminc, gender, hispanic, home, IDEOL,

import, infol, info2, info3, inputstate, langpref, libcon, LIBCON7, literal, locate, marstat, metro, METRO,

pew.bornagain, pew.churatd, pew.prayer, pew.religimp, pid3, PID3, pid3.t, pid7, PID7, Q1, Q2, Q3, Q4, Q5, Q6, Q7, Q8a,

Q8b, Q8c, Q9, race, race.t, religpew, religpew.protestant, religpew.protestant.t, religpew.t, starttime, weight, YEAR
The following objects are masked from UT (position 4):

AGE, AGEG, attend, birthyr, caseid, child, educ, employ, employ.t, endtime, faminc, gender, hispanic, home, IDEOL,
import, infol, info2, info3, inputstate, langpref, libcon, LIBCON7, literal, locate, marstat, metro, pew.bornagain,
pew.churatd, pew.prayer, pew.religimp, pid3, PID3, pid3.t, pid7, PID7, Q1, Q2, Q3, Q4, Q5, Q6, Q7, Q8a, Q8b, Q8c, Q9,
race, race.t, religpew, religpew.protestant, religpew.protestant.t, religpew.t, starttime, weight, YEAR
Cell Contents

| Count |
| Column Percent |

LIBCON7

Q Extremely 1lib. Somewhat 1ib. Lean 1lib. Moderate  Lean con. Somewhat con. Extremely con. Total

Extremely interested 25 41 30 66 45 89 77 373
53.19 58.57 39.47 28.21 38.46 63.12 70.00

Somewhat interested 20 27 40 125 56 45 19 332
42.55 38.57 52.63 53.42 47.86 31.91 17.27

Not very interested 2 0 4 23 14 6 10 59
4.26 0.00 5.26 9.83 11.97 4.26 9.09

Not at all interested 0 2 2 19 2 1 4 30
0.00 2.86 2.63 8.12 1.71 0.71 3.64

Field Dates: September 27 to October 4, 2013
N=800Registered Voters
Margin of Error: +/- 3.46% (4.40% adjusted for weighting) for full sample



Don't know 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.43 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total a7 70 76 234 117 141 110 795
5.91 8.81 9.56 29.43 14.72 17.74 13.84
Cell Contents
| -—————m I
| Count |
| Column Percent |
| m - |
IDEOL

Q Liberals Moderates Conservatives Total
Extremely interested 97 66 211 374

50.00 28.21 57.34
Somewhat interested 87 125 119 331

44 .85 53.42 32.34
Not very interested 6 23 31 60

3.09 9.83 8.42
Not at all interested 4 19 7 30

2.06 8.12 1.90
Don't know 0 1 0 1

0.00 0.43 0.00
Total 194 234 368 796

24 .37 29.40 46.23

Field Dates: September 27 to October 4, 2013
N=800Registered Voters

Margin of Error: +/- 3.46% (4.40% adjusted for weighting) for full sample



| Count |
| Column Percent |

PID7
Q StrDem  WeakDem  LeanDem Ind LeanRep WeakRep StrRep Total
Extremely interested 80 12 46 30 56 35 110 369
43.24 15.79 55.42 36.14 70.00 35.00 65.87
Somewhat interested 96 34 32 44 19 46 47 318
51.89 44.74 38.55 53.01 23.75 46.00 28.14
Not very interested 3 14 5 8 4 14 8 56
1.62 18.42 6.02 9.64 5.00 14.00 4.79
Not at all interested 5 16 0 1 1 5 2 30
2.70 21.05 0.00 1.20 1.25 5.00 1.20
Don't know 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
0.54 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total 185 76 83 83 80 100 167 774
23.90 9.82 10.72  10.72 10.34 12.92 21.58
Cell Contents
| === |
| Count |
| Column Percent |
| == |
PID3
Q Democrats Independents Republicans Total

Field Dates: September 27 to October 4, 2013
N=800Registered Voters

Margin of Error: +/- 3.46% (4.40% adjusted for weighting) for full sample



Extremely interested 138 30 201 369
40.12 36.14 57.93
Somewhat interested 162 44 113 319
47.09 53.01 32.56
Not very interested 22 8 26 56
6.40 .64 7.49
Not at all interested 21 1 7 29
6.10 .20 2.02
Don't know 1 0 0 1
0.29 .00 0.00
Total 344 83 347 774
44 .44 10.72 44.83
Cell Contents
[-=—mmmmm I
| Count |
| Column Percent |
|——— I
Q9
Q Republican candidate Democratic candidate Tea Party candidate Don't know  Total
Extremely interested 60 146 122 45 373
45.11 43.58 70.11 28.48
Somewhat interested 62 158 48 67 335
46.62 47.16 27.59 42.41
Not very interested 10 17 3 30 60
7.52 5.07 1.72 18.99

Field Dates: September 27 to October 4, 2013
N=800Registered Voters

Margin of Error: +/- 3.46% (4.40% adjusted for weighting) for full sample



Not at all interested 1 13 1 16 31
0.75 3.88 0.57 10.13
Don't know 0 1 0 0 1
0.00 0.30 0.00 0.00
Total 133 335 174 158 800
16.62 41.88 21.75 19.75
Cell Contents
[-—=——m I
| Count |
| Column Percent |
[-=———— I
educ
Q No HS High school graduate Some college 2-year 4-year Post-grad Total
Extremely interested 20 71 101 44 92 45 373
29.85 34.13 48.33 56.41 57.50 59.21
Somewhat interested 40 103 84 29 51 27 334
59.70 49.52 40.19 37.18 31.87 35.53
Not very interested 0 22 19 4 12 3 60
0.00 10.58 9.09 5.13 7.50 3.95
Not at all interested 7 12 4 1 5 1 30
10.45 5.77 1.91 1.28 3.12 1.32
Don't know 0 0 1 0 0 0 1
0.00 0.00 0.48 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total 67 208 209 78 160 76 798

Field Dates: September 27 to October 4, 2013

N=800Registered Voters

Margin of Error: +/- 3.46% (4.40% adjusted for weighting) for full sample



8.40 26.07 26.19 9.77 20.05 9.52

Cell Contents

| Count |
| Column Percent |

attend
Q More than once a week Once a week A few times a month Once or twice a year Never Total
Extremely interested 64 84 40 81 106 375
49.23 49.41 43.01 42.19 49.07
Somewhat interested 58 65 49 82 80 334
44 .62 38.24 52.69 42.71 37.04
Not very interested 4 11 1 27 18 61
3.08 6.47 1.08 14.06 8.33
Not at all interested 4 10 2 2 12 30
3.08 5.88 2.15 1.04 5.56
Don't know 0 0 1 0 0 1
0.00 0.00 1.08 0.00 0.00
Total 130 170 93 192 216 801
16.23 21.22 11.61 23.97 26.97
Cell Contents
B |
| Count |

Field Dates: September 27 to October 4, 2013
N=800Registered Voters
Margin of Error: +/- 3.46% (4.40% adjusted for weighting) for full sample



race

Q White / Blanco Black Hispanic Asian Native American / Americano indAmgena Ag nati Mixed Other Total

Extremely interested 262 39 49 4 4 10 7 375
55.86  37.50 27.37 36.36 .44 50.00 77.78

Somewhat interested 166 50 101 3 5 8 2 335
35.39 48.08 56.42  27.27 56 40.00 22.22

Not very interested 33 10 12 3 0 2 0 60
7.04 9.62 6.70 27.27 .00 10.00 0.00

Not at all interested 8 4 17 1 0 0 0 30
1.71 3.85 9.50 9.09 .00 0.00 0.00

Don't know 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
0.00 0.96 0.00 0.00 .00 0.00 0.00

Total 469 104 179 11 9 20 9 801
58.55 12.98 22.35 1.37 .12 2.50 1.12

Cell Contents

| =mmmmm oo |

| Count |

| Column Percent |

| m - |

marstat
Q Married Separated Divorced Widowed Single Domestic partnership Total
Extremely interested 234 4 38 25 58 16 375
53.06 25.00 44.71 46.30 33.92 45.71
Somewhat interested 169 11 40 25 75 15 335

Field Dates: September 27 to October 4, 2013

N=800Registered Voters

Margin of Error: +/- 3.46% (4.40% adjusted for weighting) for full sample



38.32 68.75 47.06 46.30 43.86 42.86
Not very interested 28 1 6 4 19 3 61
6.35 6.25 7.06 7.41 11.11 8.57
Not at all interested 10 0 1 0 18 1 30
2.27 0.00 1.18 0.00 10.53 2.86
Don't know 0 0 0 0 1 0 1
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.58 0.00
Total 441 16 85 54 171 35 802
54.99 2.00 10.60 6.73 21.32 4.36
Cell Contents
[-=——— I
| Count |
| Column Percent |
| —mm - |
gender
Q Male Female Total
Extremely interested 208 166 374
55.47 39.06
Somewhat interested 132 203 335
35.20 47.76
Not very interested 14 46 60
3.73 10.82
Not at all interested 21 9 30
5.60 2.12

Field Dates: September 27 to October 4, 2013

N=800Registered Voters

Margin of Error: +/- 3.46% (4.40% adjusted for weighting) for full sample



Don't know 0 1 1

| Count |

locate
Q Urban Suburban Rural Total
Extremely interested 98 202 74 374
45.58 50.63 39.78
Somewhat interested 92 160 83 335
42.79 40.10 44 .62
Not very interested 19 28 13 60
8.84 7.02 6.99
Not at all interested 6 8 16 30
2.79 2.01 8.60
Don't know 0 1 0 1
0.00 0.25 0.00
Total 215 399 186 800
26.88 49.88 23.25
Cell Contents
| = m o |
Field Dates: September 27 to October 4, 2013 10

N=800Registered Voters
Margin of Error: +/- 3.46% (4.40% adjusted for weighting) for full sample



| Count
| Column Percent

METRO
Q Houston Area Dallas-Fort Worth Area San Antonio Area Austin Area Another Part of TX Total
Extremely interested 82 132 32 44 84 374
48.81 57.14 48.48 57.14 32.56
Somewhat interested 71 84 27 30 123 335
42.26 36.36 40.91 38.96 47 .67
Not very interested 13 11 6 2 28 60
7.74 4.76 9.09 2.60 10.85
Not at all interested 2 4 1 1 22 30
1.19 1.73 1.52 1.30 8.53
Don't know 0 0 0 0 1 1
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.39
Total 168 231 66 7 258 800
21.00 28.88 8.25 9.62 32.25
Cell Contents
| o m e |
| Count |
| Column Percent |
[-=—— I
AGEG
Q 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Total

Field Dates: September 27 to October 4, 2013

N=800Registered Voters

Margin of Error: +/- 3.46% (4.40% adjusted for weighting) for full sample
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Extremely interested 40 91 159 84 374

Field Dates: September 27 to October 4, 2013
N=800Registered Voters
Margin of Error: +/- 3.46% (4.40% adjusted for weighting) for full sample

12



Q3. Voting Habit

The following objects are masked from UT (position 3):

AGE, AGEG, attend, birthyr, caseid, child, educ, employ, employ.t, endtime, faminc, gender, hispanic, home, IDEOL,

import, infol, info2, info3, inputstate, langpref, libcon, LIBCON7, literal, locate, marstat, metro, METRO,

pew.bornagain, pew.churatd, pew.prayer, pew.religimp, pid3, PID3, pid3.t, pid7, PID7, Q1, Q2, Q3, Q4, Q5, Q6, Q7, Q8a,

Q8b, Q8c, Q9, race, race.t, religpew, religpew.protestant, religpew.protestant.t, religpew.t, starttime, weight, YEAR
The following objects are masked from UT (position 4):

AGE, AGEG, attend, birthyr, caseid, child, educ, employ, employ.t, endtime, faminc, gender, hispanic, home, IDEOL,
import, infol, info2, info3, inputstate, langpref, libcon, LIBCON7, literal, locate, marstat, metro, pew.bornagain,
pew.churatd, pew.prayer, pew.religimp, pid3, PID3, pid3.t, pid7, PID7, Q1, Q2, Q3, Q4, Q5, Q6, Q7, Q8a, Q8b, Q8c, Q9,
race, race.t, religpew, religpew.protestant, religpew.protestant.t, religpew.t, starttime, weight, YEAR
Cell Contents

| Count |
| Column Percent |

LIBCON7

Q Extremely 1lib. Somewhat 1ib. Lean 1lib. Moderate  Lean con. Somewhat con. Extremely con. Total

Every election 17 16 28 50 33 59 59 262
36.17 23.19 37.33 21.46 28.21 42.14 53.64

Almost every election 21 28 31 67 46 57 28 278
44 .68 40.58 41.33 28.76 39.32 40.71 25.45

About half 2 9 7 47 16 8 11 100
4.26 13.04 9.33 20.17 13.68 5.71 10.00

One or two 6 10 6 40 17 8 8 95
12.77 14.49 8.00 17.17 14.53 5.71 7.27

Field Dates: September 27 to October 4, 2013 13

N=800Registered Voters
Margin of Error: +/- 3.46% (4.40% adjusted for weighting) for full sample



0.00 7.25 4.00 11.16 4.27 3.57 1.82
Don't know 1 1 0 3 0 3 2 10
2.13 1.45 0.00 1.29 0.00 2.14 1.82
Total 47 69 75 233 117 140 110 791
5.94 8.72 9.48 29.46 14.79 17.70 13.91
Cell Contents
| o m - |
| Count |
| Column Percent |
| = mm - |
IDEOL
Q Liberals Moderates Conservatives Total
Every election 61 50 151 262
31.61 21.46 40.92
Almost every election 80 67 131 278
41.45 28.76 35.50
About half 19 47 36 102
9.84 20.17 9.76
One or two 23 40 33 96
11.92 17.17 8.94
None 8 26 13 47
4.15 11.16 3.52
Don't know 2 3 5 10
1.04 1.29 1.36
Field Dates: September 27 to October 4, 2013 14

N=800Registered Voters
Margin of Error: +/- 3.46% (4.40% adjusted for weighting) for full sample



Total 193 233 369 795
24.28 29.31 46.42
Cell Contents

|- I

| Count |

| Column Percent |

[—=—mmmm I

PID7

Q StrDem  WeakDem LeanDem Ind LeanRep WeakRep StrRep Total

Every election 55 8 28 24 37 21 87 260
30.05 10.53 33.73 28.92 46.25 21.00 52.10

Almost every election 73 16 33 34 26 45 50 277
39.89 21.05 39.76  40.96 32.50 45.00 29.94

About half 29 17 6 10 11 8 15 96
15.85 22.37 7.23 12.05 13.75 8.00 8.98

One or two 22 21 8 10 5 20 8 94
12.02 27.63 9.64 12.05 6.25 20.00 4.79

None 3 14 8 4 1 6 5 41

1.64 18.42 9.64 4.82 1.25 6.00 2.99

Don't know 1 0 0 1 0 0 2 4
0.55 0.00 0.00 1.20 0.00 0.00 1.20

Total 183 76 83 83 80 100 167 772
23.70 9.84 10.75 10.75 10.36 12.95 21.63

Cell Contents

Field Dates: September 27 to October 4, 2013
N=800Registered Voters

Margin of Error: +/- 3.46% (4.40% adjusted for weighting) for full sample



| Count |
| Column Percent |

PID3

Q Democrats Independents Republicans Total

Every election 92 24 144 260
26.82 28.92 41.38

Almost every election 122 34 122 278
35.57 40.96 35.06

About half 52 10 33 95
15.16 12.05 9.48

One or two 50 10 34 94
14.58 12.05 9.77

None 25 4 13 42
7.29 4.82 3.74

Don't know 2 1 2 5
0.58 1.20 0.57

Total 343 83 348 774
44 .32 10.72 44.96

Cell Contents

|- I

| Count |

| Column Percent |

| ~mmmmm oo |

Field Dates: September 27 to October 4, 2013 16

N=800Registered Voters
Margin of Error: +/- 3.46% (4.40% adjusted for weighting) for full sample



Q9

Q Republican candidate Democratic candidate Tea Party candidate Don't know Total

Every election 50 92 86 34 262
37.31 27.54 49.43 21.52

Almost every election 48 123 70 41 282
35.82 36.83 40.23 25.95

About half 12 56 6 29 103
8.96 16.77 3.45 18.35

One or two 15 49 10 22 96
11.19 14.67 5.75 13.92

None 7 10 2 28 47
5.22 2.99 1.15 17.72

Don't know 2 4 0 4 10
1.49 1.20 0.00 2.53

Total 134 334 174 158 800
16.75 41.75 21.75 19.75

Cell Contents

| oo m oo |

| Count |

| Column Percent |

| —mm oo |

educ
Q No HS High school graduate Some college 2-year 4-year Post-grad Total
Every election 13 55 64 28 66 34

Field Dates: September 27 to October 4, 2013

N=800Registered Voters

Margin of Error: +/- 3.46% (4.40% adjusted for weighting) for full sample



Almost every election 30 55 79 35 58 23 280
45.45 26.57 37.62 44 .87 36.25 31.08

About half 14 32 31 5 12 10 104
21.21 15.46 14.76 6.41 7.50 13.51

One or two 5 37 23 9 17 5 96
7.58 17.87 10.95 11.54 10.62 6.76

None 4 24 10 1 6 1 46
6.06 11.59 4.76 1.28 3.75 1.35

Don't know 0 4 3 0 1 1 9
0.00 1.93 1.43 0.00 0.62 1.35

Total 66 207 210 78 160 74 795
8.30 26.04 26.42 9.81 20.13 9.31

| Count |

attend
Q More than once a week Once a week A few times a month Once or twice a year Never Total
Every election 51 74 21 51 64 261
40.16 43.79 22.83 26.70 29.77
Almost every election 49 56 36 68 72 281
38.58 33.14 39.13 35.60  33.49

Field Dates: September 27 to October 4, 2013
N=800Registered Voters
Margin of Error: +/- 3.46% (4.40% adjusted for weighting) for full sample
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About half 13 12 22 29 25 101
10.24 7.10 23.91 15.18 11.63
One or two 12 10 9 33 31 95
9.45 5.92 9.78 17.28 14.42
None 1 15 3 9 18 46
0.79 8.88 3.26 4.71 8.37
Don't know 1 2 1 1 5 10
0.79 1.18 1.09 0.52 2.33
Total 127 169 92 191 215 794
15.99 21.28 11.59 24.06 27.08
Cell Contents
|-==— I
| Count |
| Column Percent |
| = mm o |
race
Q White / Blanco Black Hispanic Asian Native American / Americano indimgena Ag nati Mixed Other Total
Every election 186 32 29 3 3 5 5 263
39.91  30.77 16.11  30.00 30.00 27.78 55.56
Almost every election 167 26 66 5 4 7 4 279
35.84 25.00 36.67 50.00 40.00 38.89 44.44
About half 39 20 41 0 2 1 0 103
8.37 19.23 22.78 0.00 20.00 5.56 0.00
One or two 52 21 20 1 1 1 0 96
11.16  20.19 11.11  10.00 10.00 5.56 0.00
Field Dates: September 27 to October 4, 2013

N=800Registered Voters

Margin of Error: +/- 3.46% (4.40% adjusted for weighting) for full sample
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None 19 4 19 1 0 4 0 47
4.08 3.85 10.56  10.00 0.00 22.22 0.00
Don't know 3 1 5 0 0 0 0 9
0.64 0.96 2.78 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total 466 104 180 10 10 18 9 797
58.47 13.05 22.58 1.25 1.25 2.26 1.13
Cell Contents
|-==— I
| Count |
| Column Percent |
e |
marstat
Q Married Separated Divorced Widowed Single Domestic partnership Total
Every election 168 3 24 24 36 7 262
38.18 17.65 28.57 45.28 21.18 20.59
Almost every election 164 5 31 19 46 15 280
37.27 29.41 36.90 35.85 27.06 44 .12
About half 43 6 9 1 36 8 103
9.77 35.29 10.71 1.89 21.18 23.53
One or two 43 2 9 8 31 2 95
9.77 11.76 10.71 15.09 18.24 5.88
None 17 1 8 1 20 1 48
3.86 5.88 9.52 1.89 11.76 2.94
Don't know 5 0 3 0 1 1 10

Field Dates: September 27 to October 4, 2013

N=800Registered Voters

Margin of Error: +/- 3.46% (4.40% adjusted for weighting) for full sample



Total 440 17 84 53 170 34 798
55.14 2.13 10.53 6.64 21.30 4.26

| Count |

gender
Q Male Female Total
Every election 154 108 262

None 23 23 46
6.17 5.42

Don't know 1 9 10
0.27 2.12

Total 373 424 797

Field Dates: September 27 to October 4, 2013 21
N=800Registered Voters
Margin of Error: +/- 3.46% (4.40% adjusted for weighting) for full sample



Cell Contents

| Count |
| Column Percent |

locate

Q Urban Suburban Rural Total

Every election 78 126 59 263
36.11 31.74 31.72

Almost every election 65 148 68 281
30.09 37.28 36.56

About half 27 51 26 104
12.50 12.85 13.98

One or two 30 52 13 95
13.89 13.10 6.99

None 10 19 17 46
4.63 4.79 9.14

Don't know 6 1 3 10
2.78 0.25 1.61

Total 216 397 186 799
27.03 49.69 23.28

Cell Contents
|-—————m I
| Count |

Field Dates: September 27 to October 4, 2013 22
N=800Registered Voters
Margin of Error: +/- 3.46% (4.40% adjusted for weighting) for full sample



METRO

Q Houston Area Dallas-Fort Worth Area San Antonio Area Austin Area Another Part of TX Total

Every election 59 76 21 36 69 261
35.12 33.19 32.31 46.75 26.95

Almost every election 61 90 15 23 90 279
36.31 39.30 23.08 29.87 35.16

About half 20 24 13 7 39 103
11.90 10.48 20.00 9.09 15.23

One or two 25 21 11 9 30 96
14.88 9.17 16.92 11.69 11.72

None 2 18 1 2 23 46
1.19 7.86 1.54 2.60 8.98

Don't know 1 0 4 0 5 10
0.60 0.00 6.15 0.00 1.95

Total 168 229 65 7 256 795
21.13 28.81 8.18 9.69 32.20

Cell Contents

| o m e |

| Count |

| Column Percent |

| -———— I

AGEG
Q 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Total

Field Dates: September 27 to October 4, 2013
N=800Registered Voters

Margin of Error: +/- 3.46% (4.40% adjusted for weighting) for full sample

23



Every election 21 69 101 70 261

Field Dates: September 27 to October 4, 2013
N=800Registered Voters
Margin of Error: +/- 3.46% (4.40% adjusted for weighting) for full sample

24



Q4. How closely did you follow the Texas Legislature this session?

The following objects are masked from UT (position 3):

AGE, AGEG, attend, birthyr, caseid, child, educ, employ, employ.t, endtime, faminc, gender, hispanic, home, IDEOL,

import, infol, info2, info3, inputstate, langpref, libcon, LIBCON7, literal, locate, marstat, metro, METRO,

pew.bornagain, pew.churatd, pew.prayer, pew.religimp, pid3, PID3, pid3.t, pid7, PID7, Q1, Q2, Q3, Q4, Q5, Q6, Q7, Q8a,

Q8b, Q8c, Q9, race, race.t, religpew, religpew.protestant, religpew.protestant.t, religpew.t, starttime, weight, YEAR
The following objects are masked from UT (position 4):

AGE, AGEG, attend, birthyr, caseid, child, educ, employ, employ.t, endtime, faminc, gender, hispanic, home, IDEOL,
import, infol, info2, info3, inputstate, langpref, libcon, LIBCON7, literal, locate, marstat, metro, pew.bornagain,
pew.churatd, pew.prayer, pew.religimp, pid3, PID3, pid3.t, pid7, PID7, Q1, Q2, Q3, Q4, Q5, Q6, Q7, Q8a, Q8b, Q8c, Q9,
race, race.t, religpew, religpew.protestant, religpew.protestant.t, religpew.t, starttime, weight, YEAR
Cell Contents

| Count |
| Column Percent |

LIBCON7

Q Extremely 1lib. Somewhat 1lib. Lean lib. Moderate Lean con. Somewhat con. Extremely con. Total

Extremely closely 12 12 18 30 17 18 36 143
25.00 16.90 23.38 12.88 14.53 12.77 33.03

Somewhat closely 18 39 38 92 52 84 41 364
37.50 54.93 49.35 39.48 44 .44 59.57 37.61

Not very closely 7 17 18 7 43 32 22 216
14.58 23.94 23.38 33.05 36.75 22.70 20.18

Not at all closely 11 3 3 34 5 7 10 73
22.92 4.23 3.90 14.59 4.27 4.96 9.17

Field Dates: September 27 to October 4, 2013 25

N=800Registered Voters
Margin of Error: +/- 3.46% (4.40% adjusted for weighting) for full sample



Total 48 71 77 233 117 141 109 796

6.03 8.92 9.67 29.27 14.70 17.71 13.69
Cell Contents

R |

| Count |

| Column Percent |

| —mm - |

IDEOL

Q Liberals Moderates Conservatives Total

Extremely closely 41 30 71 142
21.03 12.88 19.29

Somewhat closely 95 92 178 365
48.72 39.48 48.37

Not very closely 42 77 97 216
21.54 33.05 26.36

Not at all closely 17 34 22 73
8.72 14.59 5.98

Total 195 233 368 796
24.50 29.27 46.23

Cell Contents

| mmmmm - |

| Count |

| Column Percent |

| = m e |

PID7
Field Dates: September 27 to October 4, 2013 26

N=800Registered Voters
Margin of Error: +/- 3.46% (4.40% adjusted for weighting) for full sample



Q StrDem  WeakDem  LeanDem Ind LeanRep WeakRep StrRep Total

Extremely closely 38 3 17 15 18 7 42 140
20.54 3.95 20.48 18.07 22.50 7.00 25.00

Somewhat closely 87 25 40 43 37 49 7 358
47.03 32.89 48.19 51.81 46.25 49.00 45.83

Not very closely 47 28 17 17 22 34 42 207
25.41 36.84 20.48 20.48 27.50 34.00 25.00

Not at all closely 13 20 9 8 3 10 7 70
7.03 26.32 10.84 9.64 3.75 10.00 4.17

Total 185 76 83 83 80 100 168 775
23.87 9.81 10.71  10.71 10.32 12.90 21.68

| Count |

PID3
Q Democrats Independents  Republicans Total
Extremely closely 58 15 67 140
16.86 18.07 19.25
Somewhat closely 153 43 163 359
44 .48 51.81 46.84
Not very closely 92 17 98 207
26.74 20.48 28.16

Field Dates: September 27 to October 4, 2013
N=800Registered Voters
Margin of Error: +/- 3.46% (4.40% adjusted for weighting) for full sample
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Not at all closely 41 8 20 69

11.92 9.64 5.75
Total 344 83 348 775
44 .39 10.71 44 .90
Cell Contents

|- I

| Count |

| Column Percent |

|- I

Q9

Q Republican candidate Democratic candidate Tea Party candidate Don't know  Total

Extremely closely 26 65 42 10 143
19.40 19.35 24.14 6.33

Somewhat closely 65 153 101 48 367
48.51 45.54 58.05 30.38

Not very closely 37 80 30 71 218
27.61 23.81 17.24 44 .94

Not at all closely 6 38 1 29 74
4.48 11.31 0.57 18.35

Total 134 336 174 158 802
16.71 41.90 21.70 19.70

Cell Contents

|-==— I

| Count |

| Column Percent |

| = |

Field Dates: September 27 to October 4, 2013 28

N=800Registered Voters
Margin of Error: +/- 3.46% (4.40% adjusted for weighting) for full sample



Some college

2-year 4-year Post-grad Total

Q No HS High school graduate
Extremely closely 13 20
19.70 9.57
Somewhat closely 14 97
21.21 46.41
Not very closely 32 59
48.48 28.23
Not at all closely 7 33
10.61 15.79
Total 66 209
8.24 26.09

40 22 30 17 142
19.05 27.85 18.63 22.37
88 35 90 43 367
41.90 44 .30 55.90 56.58
66 15 33 13 218
31.43 18.99 20.50 17.11
16 7 8 3 74
7.62 8.86 4.97 3.95
210 79 161 76 801
26.22 9.86 20.10 9.49

| Count |

Once a week

A few times a month

Once or twice a year

attend
Q More than once a week
Extremely closely 28
21.71
Somewhat closely 68
52.71

Field Dates: September 27 to October 4, 2013
N=800Registered Voters

Margin of Error: +/- 3.46% (4.40% adjusted for weighting) for full sample
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Not very closely 26 34 31 56 70 217

20.16 20.12 33.33 29.32 32.41
Not at all closely 7 22 5 17 23 74
5.43 13.02 5.38 8.90 10.65
Total 129 169 93 191 216 798
16.17 21.18 11.65 23.93  27.07
Cell Contents
| o m - |
| Count |
| Column Percent |
| = mm - |
race
Q White / Blanco Black Hispanic Asian Native American / Americano indimgena Ag nati Mixed Other Total
Extremely closely 87 26 16 3 2 6 2 142
18.55  25.00 8.89 30.00 20.00 30.00 22.22
Somewhat closely 235 35 72 4 5 11 5 367
50.11  33.65 40.00 40.00 50.00 55.00 55.56
Not very closely 121 29 60 2 3 2 1 218
25.80 27.88 33.33 20.00 30.00 10.00 11.11
Not at all closely 26 14 32 1 0 1 1 75
5.54 13.46 17.78  10.00 0.00 5.00 11.11
Total 469 104 180 10 10 20 9 802
58.48 12.97 22.44 1.25 1.25 2.49 1.12
Cell Contents
| = m o |
Field Dates: September 27 to October 4, 2013 30

N=800Registered Voters
Margin of Error: +/- 3.46% (4.40% adjusted for weighting) for full sample



| Count |
| Column Percent |

marstat

Q Married  Separated Divorced Widowed Single Domestic partmership Total

Extremely closely 79 3 12 6 32 9 141
17.91 75 14.29 11.32 18.82 26.47

Somewhat closely 230 3 40 21 57 14 365
52.15 75 47.62 39.62 33.53 41.18

Not very closely 107 10 26 16 49 10 218
24 .26 50 30.95 30.19 28.82 29.41

Not at all closely 25 0 6 10 32 1 74
5.67 00 7.14 18.87 18.82 2.94

Total 441 16 84 53 170 34 798
55.26 01 10.53 6.64 21.30 4.26

Cell Contents

| == m e |

| Count |

| Column Percent |

| === |

gender
Q Male Female Total
Extremely closely 84 58 142

22.52 13.62

Field Dates: September 27 to October 4, 2013

N=800Registered Voters

Margin of Error: +/- 3.46% (4.40% adjusted for weighting) for full sample
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Somewhat closely 177 189 366

| Count |

locate

Q Urban Suburban Rural Total

Extremely closely 46 81 15 142
21.40 20.30 8.06

Somewhat closely 105 170 92 367
48.84 42.61 49.46

Not very closely 45 125 48 218
20.93 31.33 25.81

Not at all closely 19 23 31 73
8.84 5.76  16.67

Total 215 399 186 800
26.88 49.88 23.25

Field Dates: September 27 to October 4, 2013 32

N=800Registered Voters
Margin of Error: +/- 3.46% (4.40% adjusted for weighting) for full sample



Cell Contents

| Count |
| Column Percent |

METRO
Q Houston Area Dallas-Fort Worth Area San Antonio Area Austin Area Another Part of TX Total
Extremely closely 31 52 12 27 21 143
18.45 22.41 18.18 35.06 8.17
Somewhat closely 81 104 29 38 114 366
48.21 44 .83 43.94 49.35 44 .36
Not very closely 46 58 18 9 86 217
27.38 25.00 27.27 11.69 33.46
Not at all closely 10 18 7 3 36 74
5.95 7.76 10.61 3.90 14.01
Total 168 232 66 7 257 800
21.00 29.00 8.25 9.62 32.12
Cell Contents
| o m e |
| Count |
| Column Percent |
| = mm o |
AGEG
Q 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Total

Field Dates: September 27 to October 4, 2013
N=800Registered Voters
Margin of Error: +/- 3.46% (4.40% adjusted for weighting) for full sample
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Extremely closely 23 38 56 24 141

Field Dates: September 27 to October 4, 2013
N=800Registered Voters
Margin of Error: +/- 3.46% (4.40% adjusted for weighting) for full sample
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Q5. How much have you heard about the constitutional amendments that voters will have the chance to

November 2013 elections?

The following objects are masked from UT (position 3):

AGE, AGEG, attend, birthyr, caseid, child, educ, employ, employ.t, endtime, faminc, gender, hispanic, home, IDEOL,

import, infol, info2, info3, inputstate, langpref, libcon, LIBCON7, literal, locate, marstat, metro, METRO,
pew.bornagain, pew.churatd, pew.prayer, pew.religimp, pid3, PID3, pid3.t, pid7, PID7, Q1, Q2, Q3, Q4, Q5, Q6, Q7, Q8a,
Q8b, Q8c, Q9, race, race.t, religpew, religpew.protestant, religpew.protestant.t, religpew.t, starttime, weight, YEAR
The following objects are masked from UT (position 4):

AGE, AGEG, attend, birthyr, caseid, child, educ, employ, employ.t, endtime, faminc, gender, hispanic, home, IDEOL,
import, infol, info2, info3, inputstate, langpref, libcon, LIBCON7, literal, locate, marstat, metro, pew.bornagain,

pew.churatd, pew.prayer, pew.religimp, pid3, PID3, pid3.t, pid7, PID7, Q1, Q2, Q3, Q4, Q5, Q6, Q7, Q8a, Q8b, Q8c, Q9,
race, race.t, religpew, religpew.protestant, religpew.protestant.t, religpew.t, starttime, weight, YEAR

Cell Contents

Count |

| Column Percent |

LIBCON7
Extremely 1lib.

Somewhat 1lib.

Lean lib.

Moderate

Somewhat con.

Extremely con.

Nothing at all

Field Dates: September 27 to October 4, 2013
N=800Registered Voters

Margin of Error: +/- 3.46% (4.40% adjusted for weighting) for full sample

approve in the

35



Total 47 70 78 233 116 141 109 794

5.92 8.82 9.82 29.35 14.61 17.76 13.73
Cell Contents

[-—=—— I

| Count |

| Column Percent |

| === I

IDEOL

Q Liberals Moderates Conservatives Total

A lot 20 17 37 74
10.26 7.30 10.05

Some 88 98 157 343
45.13 42.06 42.66

Not very much 53 78 126 257
27.18 33.48 34.24

Nothing at all 34 40 48 122
17.44 17.17 13.04

Total 195 233 368 796
24.50 29.27 46.23

Cell Contents
| -———— I
| Count |

Field Dates: September 27 to October 4, 2013
N=800Registered Voters
Margin of Error: +/- 3.46% (4.40% adjusted for weighting) for full sample



PID7

Q StrDem  WeakDem LeanDem Ind LeanRep WeakRep StrRep Total
A lot 18 1 10 14 4 2 23 72
9.73 1.33 11.90 16.87 5.06 2.00 13.86
Some 84 33 32 25 32 52 73 331
45.41 44.00 38.10 30.12 40.51 52.00 43.98
Not very much 55 22 26 34 34 29 51 251
29.73 29.33 30.95 40.96 43.04 29.00 30.72
Nothing at all 28 19 16 10 9 17 19 118
15.14 25.33 19.05 12.05 11.39 17.00 11.45
Total 185 75 84 83 79 100 166 772
23.96 9.72 10.88 10.75 10.23 12.95 21.50
Cell Contents
|- I
| Count |
| Column Percent |
| m e m e - |
PID3
Q Democrats Independents  Republicans  Total
A lot 30 14 29 73
8.72 16.87 8.38
Some 148 25 158 331
43.02 30.12 45.66
Not very much 102 34 115 251
29.65 40.96 33.24

Field Dates: September 27 to October 4, 2013

N=800Registered Voters

Margin of Error: +/- 3.46% (4.40% adjusted for weighting) for full sample
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18.60 12.05 12.72
Total 344 83 346 773
44 .50 10.74 44 .76
Cell Contents
|~ mmm e |
| Count |

Q9

Q Republican candidate Democratic candidate Tea Party candidate Don't know  Total

A lot 16 32 19 7 74
12.03 9.55 10.98 4.43

Some 66 146 84 50 346
49.62 43.58 48.55 31.65

Not very much 40 103 53 61 257
30.08 30.75 30.64 38.61

Nothing at all 11 54 17 40 122
8.27 16.12 9.83 25.32

Total 133 335 173 158 799
16.65 41.93 21.65 19.77

Cell Contents

| = mm e |

| Count |

| Column Percent |

Field Dates: September 27 to October 4, 2013 38

N=800Registered Voters
Margin of Error: +/- 3.46% (4.40% adjusted for weighting) for full sample



Q No HS High school graduate Some college 2-year 4-year Post-grad Total

A lot 5 16 24 8 15 6 74
7.58 7.69 11.48 10.13 9.26 7.89

Some 28 74 85 44 79 35 345
42.42 35.58 40.67 55.70 48.77 46.05

Not very much 21 74 73 21 45 24 258
31.82 35.58 34.93 26.58 27.78 31.58

Nothing at all 12 44 27 6 23 11 123
18.18 21.15 12.92 7.59 14.20 14.47

Total 66 208 209 79 162 76 800
8.25 26.00 26.12 9.88 20.25 9.50

| Count |

attend
Q More than once a week Once a week A few times a month Once or twice a year Never Total
A lot 13 22 4 12 23 74
10.00 12.94 4.40 6.28 10.65
Some 67 72 43 78 84 344
51.54 42.35 47.25 40.84  38.89

Field Dates: September 27 to October 4, 2013
N=800Registered Voters
Margin of Error: +/- 3.46% (4.40% adjusted for weighting) for full sample
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30.00 28.82 39.56 38.22 27.78
Nothing at all 11 27 8 28 49 123
8.46 15.88 8.79 14.66  22.69
Total 130 170 91 191 216 798
16.29 21.30 11.40 23.93 27.07
Cell Contents
| —mm e |
| Count |
| Column Percent |
e |
race
Q White / Blanco Black Hispanic Asian Native American / Americano indimgena Ag nati Mixed Other Total
A lot 43 17 5 2 2 3 2 74
9.19 16.35 2.78 18.18 20.00 15.79  20.00
Some 206 39 86 5 4 3 4 347
44.02 37.50 47.78  45.45 40.00 15.79 40.00
Not very much 154 33 53 3 4 8 3 258
32.91 31.73 29.44  27.27 40.00 42.11  30.00
Nothing at all 65 15 36 1 0 5 1 123
13.89 14.42 20.00 9.09 0.00 26.32 10.00
Total 468 104 180 11 10 19 10 802
58.35 12.97 22.44 1.37 1.25 2.37 1.25
Cell Contents
Field Dates: September 27 to October 4, 2013 40

N=800Registered Voters
Margin of Error: +/- 3.46% (4.40% adjusted for weighting) for full sample



| Count |
| Column Percent |

marstat
Q Married Separated Divorced Widowed Single Domestic partnership Total
A lot 36 1 8 3 20 5 73
8.16 6.25 9.41 5.77 11.70 14.71
Some 207 10 36 19 59 14 345
46.94 62.50 42.35 36.54 34.50 41.18
Not very much 142 5 27 17 58 9 258
32.20 31.25 31.76 32.69 33.92 26.47
Nothing at all 56 0 14 13 34 6 123
12.70 0.00 16.47 25.00 19.88 17.65
Total 441 16 85 52 171 34 799
55.19 2.00 10.64 6.51 21.40 4.26
Cell Contents
e |
| Count |

gender
Q Male Female Total
A lot 49 25 74
13.10 5.88
Field Dates: September 27 to October 4, 2013 41

N=800Registered Voters
Margin of Error: +/- 3.46% (4.40% adjusted for weighting) for full sample



| Count |

locate

Q Urban Suburban Rural Total

A lot 26 33 15 74
12.09 8.29 8.15

Some 92 177 75 344
42.79 44 .47 40.76

Not very much 74 127 56 257
34.42 31.91 30.43

Nothing at all 23 61 38 122
10.70 15.33 20.65

Total 215 398 184 797

Field Dates: September 27 to October 4, 2013 42

N=800Registered Voters
Margin of Error: +/- 3.46% (4.40% adjusted for weighting) for full sample



26.98 49.94 23.09

Cell Contents

| Count |
| Column Percent |

METRO

Q Houston Area Dallas-Fort Worth Area San Antonio Area Austin Area Another Part of TX Total

A lot 15 24 4 17 14 74
8.88 10.34 6.06 22.08 5.45

Some 76 99 33 34 104 346
44 .97 42.67 50.00 44 .16 40.47

Not very much 60 63 17 19 98 257
35.50 27.16 25.76 24.68 38.13

Nothing at all 18 46 12 7 41 124
10.65 19.83 18.18 9.09 15.95

Total 169 232 66 7 257 801
21.10 28.96 8.24 9.61 32.08

Cell Contents

| o mm oo |

| Count |

| Column Percent |

[-=———m I

AGEG
Q 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Total
Field Dates: September 27 to October 4, 2013 43

N=800Registered Voters
Margin of Error: +/- 3.46% (4.40% adjusted for weighting) for full sample



Field Dates: September 27 to October 4, 2013
N=800Registered Voters
Margin of Error: +/- 3.46% (4.40% adjusted for weighting) for full sample
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Q6. Water Ballot Item

The following objects are masked from UT (position 3):

AGE, AGEG, attend, birthyr, caseid, child, educ, employ, employ.t, endtime, faminc, gender, hispanic, home, IDEOL,

import, infol, info2, info3, inputstate, langpref, libcon, LIBCON7, literal, locate, marstat, metro, METRO,
pew.bornagain, pew.churatd, pew.prayer, pew.religimp, pid3, PID3, pid3.t, pid7, PID7, Q1, Q2, Q3, Q4, Q5, Q6, Q7, Q8a,
Q8b, Q8c, Q9, race, race.t, religpew, religpew.protestant, religpew.protestant.t, religpew.t, starttime, weight, YEAR
The following objects are masked from UT (position 4):

AGE, AGEG, attend, birthyr, caseid, child, educ, employ, employ.t, endtime, faminc, gender, hispanic, home, IDEOL,

import, infol, info2, info3, inputstate, langpref, libcon, LIBCON7, literal, locate, marstat, metro, pew.bornagain,
pew.churatd, pew.prayer, pew.religimp, pid3, PID3, pid3.t, pid7, PID7, Q1, Q2, Q3, Q4, Q5, Q6, Q7, Q8a, Q8b, Q8c, Q9,
race, race.t, religpew, religpew.protestant, religpew.protestant.t, religpew.t, starttime, weight, YEAR

Cell Contents

| Count |
| Column Percent |

LIBCON7

Extremely lib.

Somewhat 1ib.

Lean 1ib.

Moderate

Lean con.

Somewhat con.

Extremely con.

Total

Field Dates: September 27 to October 4, 2013

N=800Registered Voters

Margin of Error: +/- 3.46% (4.40% adjusted for weighting) for full sample

45



Total 47 71 76 234 795
5.91 8.93 9.56 29.43
Cell Contents

[-=———mm I

| Count |

| Column Percent |

| —mm - |

IDEOL

Q Liberals Moderates Conservatives Total

Vote to approve the financing of the funds 105 111 199 415
54.12 47 .44 54.08

Vote against the financing of the funds 35 34 83 152
18.04 14.53 22.55

Don't intend to vote 7 22 13 42
3.61 9.40 3.53

Don't know/no opinion 47 67 73 187
24.23 28.63 19.84

Total 194 234 368 796
24 .37 29.40 46.23

Cell Contents

| mmmmm - |

| Count |

| Column Percent |

| = m e |

PID7
Field Dates: September 27 to October 4, 2013 46

N=800Registered Voters

Margin of Error: +/- 3.46% (4.40% adjusted for weighting) for full sample



Q StrDem  WeakDem LeanDem Ind LeanRep WeakRep StrRep Total
Vote to approve the financing of the funds 103 27 51 36 47 48 102 414
55.38 35.06 61.45 43.37 58.02 48.48 60.71
Vote against the financing of the funds 31 10 11 24 14 22 32 144
16.67 12.99 13.256  28.92 17.28 22.22 19.05
Don't intend to vote 13 11 2 3 2 7 1 39
6.99 14.29 2.41 3.61 2.47 7.07 0.60
Don't know/no opinion 39 29 19 20 18 22 33 180
20.97 37.66 22.89 24.10 22.22 22.22 19.64
Total 186 7 83 83 81 99 168 T
23.94 9.91 10.68 10.68 10.42 12.74 21.62
Cell Contents
| o m oo |
| Count |
| Column Percent |
| === I
PID3
Q Democrats Independents  Republicans  Total
Vote to approve the financing of the funds 180 36 197 413
52.33 43.37 56.61
Vote against the financing of the funds 51 24 68 143
14.83 28.92 19.54
Don't intend to vote 26 3 10 39
7.56 3.61 2.87

Field Dates: September 27 to October 4, 2013
N=800Registered Voters

Margin of Error: +/- 3.46% (4.40% adjusted for weighting) for full sample
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Don't know/no opinion 87 20 73 180
25.29 24.10 20.98

Total 344 83 348 775
44 .39 10.71 44.90

| Count |

Democratic candidate

Tea Party candidate

Don't know

Q9
Q Republican candidate
Vote to approve the financing of the funds 72
54.14
Vote against the financing of the funds 28
21.05
Don't intend to vote 5
3.76
Don't know/no opinion 28
21.05
Total 133
16.65

| Count |

Field Dates: September 27 to October 4, 2013
N=800Registered Voters
Margin of Error: +/- 3.46% (4.40% adjusted for weighting) for full sample
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Q No HS High school graduate Some college 2-year 4-year ©Post-grad Total
Vote to approve the financing of the funds 27 94 111 38 93 53 416
40.91 45.19 53.11 48.10 57.76 68.83
Vote against the financing of the funds 13 32 39 22 35 10 151
19.70 15.38 18.66 27.85 21.74 12.99
Don't intend to vote 4 18 13 1 5 2 43
6.06 8.65 6.22 1.27 3.11 2.60
Don't know/no opinion 22 64 46 18 28 12 190
33.33 30.77 22.01 22.78 17.39 15.58
Total 66 208 209 79 161 7 800
8.25 26.00 26.12 9.88 20.12 9.62
Cell Contents
| —mmm e !
| Count |
| Column Percent |
| = m o |
attend

More than once a week

Once a week

A few times a month

Once or twice a year

Field Dates: September 27 to October 4, 2013
N=800Registered Voters

Margin of Error: +/- 3.46% (4.40% adjusted for weighting) for full sample



Don't intend to vote 5 8 8 11 10 42

3.88 4.71 8.70 5.76 4.63
Don't know/no opinion 21 44 21 40 64 190
16.28 25.88 22.83 20.94 29.63
Total 129 170 92 191 216 798
16.17 21.30 11.53 23.93 27.07
Cell Contents
| o m - |
| Count |
| Column Percent |
| = mm - |
race
Q White / Blanco Black Hispanic Asian Native American / Americano indAmge Mixed Other Total
Vote to approve the financing of t 259 49 73 9 8 14 5 417
55.22  47.12 40.78 81.82 80.00 66.67 55.56
Vote against the financing of the 80 20 45 1 1 2 4 153
17.06  19.23 25.14 9.09 10.00 9.52 44.44
Don't intend to vote 20 8 14 0 0 1 0 43
4.26 7.69 7.82 0.00 0.00 4.76 0.00
Don't know/no opinion 110 27 47 1 1 4 0 190
23.45 25.96 26.26 9.09 10.00 19.05 0.00
Total 469 104 179 11 10 21 9 803
58.41 12.95 22.29 1.37 1.25 2.62 1.12
Cell Contents
| = mm o |
Field Dates: September 27 to October 4, 2013 50

N=800Registered Voters
Margin of Error: +/- 3.46% (4.40% adjusted for weighting) for full sample



| Count |
| Column Percent |

marstat
Q Married  Separated Divorced Widowed Single Domestic partmership Total
Vote to approve the financing of the funds 241 10 42 27 81 14 415
54.65 58.82 49.41 50.00 47.37 42.42
Vote against the financing of the funds 89 2 17 6 28 11 153
20.18 11.76 20.00 11.11 16.37 33.33
Don't intend to vote 24 3 4 1 9 2 43
5.44 17.65 4.71 1.85 5.26 6.06
Don't know/no opinion 87 2 22 20 53 6 190
19.73 11.76 25.88 37.04 30.99 18.18
Total 441 17 85 54 171 33 801
55.06 2.12 10.61 6.74 21.35 4.12
Cell Contents
|- I
| Count |
| Column Percent |
|—mmmmm oo |
gender
Q Male Female Total
Vote to approve the financing of the funds 222 194 416
59.20 45.54

Field Dates: September 27 to October 4, 2013
N=800Registered Voters

Margin of Error: +/- 3.46% (4.40% adjusted for weighting) for full sample
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Vote against the financing of the funds 82 70 1562

Don't intend to vote 7 36 43
1.87 8.45
Don't know/no opinion 64 126 190

| Count |

locate

Q Urban Suburban Rural Total

Vote to approve the financing of the funds 112 219 85 416
52.09 54.89 45.70

Vote against the financing of the funds 45 73 34 152
20.93 18.30 18.28

Don't intend to vote 9 27 7 43
4.19 6.77 3.76

Don't know/no opinion 49 80 60 189
22.79 20.05 32.26

Total 215 399 186 800
26.88 49.88 23.25

Field Dates: September 27 to October 4, 2013
N=800Registered Voters
Margin of Error: +/- 3.46% (4.40% adjusted for weighting) for full sample
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Cell Contents

| Count |
| Column Percent |

METRO

Q Houston Area Dallas-Fort Worth Area San Antonio Area Austin Area Another Part of TX Total

Vote to approve the financing of the 91 129 21 48 127 416
54.17 55.60 32.31 61.54 49.42

Vote against the financing of the fun 39 33 19 15 46 152
23.21 14.22 29.23 19.23 17.90

Don't intend to vote 5 18 4 5 10 42
2.98 7.76 6.15 6.41 3.89

Don't know/no opinion 33 52 21 10 74 190
19.64 22.41 32.31 12.82 28.79

Total 168 232 65 78 257 800
21.00 29.00 8.12 9.75 32.12

Cell Contents

| o m e |

| Count |

| Column Percent |

| = mm o |

AGEG
Q 18-29 30-44  45-64 65+ Total
Field Dates: September 27 to October 4, 2013 53

N=800Registered Voters
Margin of Error: +/- 3.46% (4.40% adjusted for weighting) for full sample



Vote to approve the financing of the funds 65 116 149 86 416
54.62 44.96 52.46 61.43

Vote against the financing of the funds 16 48 63 25 152
13.45 18.60 22.18 17.86

Don't intend to vote 11 14 11 7 43
9.24 5.43 3.87 5.00

Don't know/no opinion 27 80 61 22 190
22.69 31.01 21.48 15.71

Total 119 258 284 140 801
14.86 32.21 35.46 17.48

Field Dates: September 27 to October 4, 2013
N=800Registered Voters

Margin of Error: +/- 3.46% (4.40% adjusted for weighting) for full sample
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Q7. Responsibility for Big Decisions: Legislators or Voters

The following objects are masked from UT (position 3):

AGE, AGEG, attend, birthyr, caseid, child, educ, employ, employ.t, endtime, faminc, gender, hispanic, home, IDEOL,

import, infol, info2, info3, inputstate, langpref, libcon, LIBCON7, literal, locate, marstat, metro, METRO,

pew.bornagain, pew.churatd, pew.prayer, pew.religimp, pid3, PID3, pid3.t, pid7, PID7, Q1, Q2, Q3, Q4, Q5, Q6, Q7, Q8a,

Q8b, Q8c, Q9, race, race.t, religpew, religpew.protestant, religpew.protestant.t, religpew.t, starttime, weight, YEAR
The following objects are masked from UT (position 4):

AGE, AGEG, attend, birthyr, caseid, child, educ, employ, employ.t, endtime, faminc, gender, hispanic, home, IDEOL,
import, infol, info2, info3, inputstate, langpref, libcon, LIBCON7, literal, locate, marstat, metro, pew.bornagain,
pew.churatd, pew.prayer, pew.religimp, pid3, PID3, pid3.t, pid7, PID7, Q1, Q2, Q3, Q4, Q5, Q6, Q7, Q8a, Q8b, Q8c, Q9,
race, race.t, religpew, religpew.protestant, religpew.protestant.t, religpew.t, starttime, weight, YEAR
Cell Contents

| Count |
| Column Percent |

LIBCON7

Q Extremely lib. Somewhat 1ib. Lean 1lib. Moderate  Lean con. Somewhat con. Extremely con. Total

We vote legislators into offic 12 7 17 44 15 24 9 128
25.53 10.00 22.37 18.88 12.82 16.90 8.26

On big decisions, it's best to 27 56 52 167 89 116 89 596
57.45 80.00 68.42 71.67 76.07 81.69 81.65

Don't know/No opinion 8 7 7 22 13 2 11 70
17.02 10.00 9.21 9.44 11.11 1.41 10.09

Total 47 70 76 233 117 142 109 794
5.92 8.82 9.57 29.35 14.74 17.88 13.73

Field Dates: September 27 to October 4, 2013 55

N=800Registered Voters
Margin of Error: +/- 3.46% (4.40% adjusted for weighting) for full sample



Cell Contents

| Count |
| Column Percent |

IDEOL

Q Liberals Moderates Conservatives Total
We vote legislators into office to make big decisions 37 44 49 130

18.97 18.88 13.32
On big decisions, it's best to let the voters decide 136 167 293 596

69.74 71.67 79.62
Don't know/No opinion 22 22 26 70

11.28 9.44 7.07
Total 195 233 368 796

24 .50 29.27 46.23

Cell Contents
| —mm |
| Count |
| Column Percent |
| m e |
PID7
Q StrDem  WeakDem LeanDem Ind LeanRep WeakRep StrRep Total
We vote legislators into office to make big decisions 23 14 18 13 15 14 25 122
12.43 18.67 21.69 15.85 18.99 14.00 14.88

On big decisions, it's best to let the voters decide 148 54 57 62 62 73 129 585

Field Dates: September 27 to October 4, 2013

N=800Registered Voters

Margin of Error: +/- 3.46% (4.40% adjusted for weighting) for full sample
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80.00 72.00 68.67 75.61 78.48 73.00 76.79
Don't know/No opinion 14 7 8 7 2 13 14 65
7.57 9.33 9.64 8.54 2.53 13.00 8.33
Total 185 75 83 82 79 100 168 772
23.96 9.72 10.75 10.62 10.23 12.95 21.76
Cell Contents
|- I
| Count |
| Column Percent |
e |
PID3
Q Democrats Independents  Republicans  Total
We vote legislators into office to make big decisions 55 13 55 123
15.94 15.85 15.85
On big decisions, it's best to let the voters decide 260 62 263 585
75.36 75.61 75.79
Don't know/No opinion 30 7 29 66
8.70 8.54 8.36
Total 345 82 347 774
44 .57 10.59 44 .83

| Count |

Field Dates: September 27 to October 4, 2013
N=800Registered Voters
Margin of Error: +/- 3.46% (4.40% adjusted for weighting) for full sample



Q9

Q Republican candidate Democratic candidate Tea Party candidate Don't know Total
We vote legislators into office to make big decisi 28 63 18 22 131
21.05 18.81 10.40 14.01
On big decisions, it's best to let the voters deci 88 245 151 114 598
66.17 73.13 87.28 72.61
Don't know/No opinion 17 27 4 21 69
12.78 8.06 2.31 13.38
Total 133 335 173 157 798
16.67 41.98 21.68 19.67
Cell Contents
| -— e - |
| Count |
| Column Percent |
| m e |
educ
Q No HS High school graduate Some college 2-year 4-year Post-grad Total
We vote legislators into office to make big decisions 17 29 39 7 26 14 132
25.37 13.94 18.66 8.97 16.15 18.42
On big decisions, it's best to let the voters decide 41 160 150 66 122 59 598
61.19 76.92 T1.77 84.62 75.78 77.63
Don't know/No opinion 9 19 20 5 13 3 69
13.43 9.13 9.57 6.41 8.07 3.95
Total 67 208 209 78 161 76 799
Field Dates: September 27 to October 4, 2013 58

N=800Registered Voters

Margin of Error: +/- 3.46% (4.40% adjusted for weighting) for full sample



8.39 26.03 26.16 9.76 20.15 9.51
Cell Contents
|—=———mm - I
| Count |
| Column Percent |
| m e e - |
attend
Q More than once a week Once a week A few times a month Once or twice a year Never Total
We vote legislators into office to make 21 35 19 27 31 133
16.15 20.59 20.43 14.06 14.29
On big decisions, it's best to let the v 101 122 66 148 161 598
77.69 71.76 70.97 77.08 T74.19
Don't know/No opinion 8 13 8 17 25 71
6.15 7.65 8.60 8.85 11.52
Total 130 170 93 192 217 802
16.21 21.20 11.60 23.94 27.06
Cell Contents
[—=——mm o I
| Count |
| Column Percent |
[ === I
race
Q White / Blanco Black Hispanic Asian Native American / Americano indAmge Mixed Other Total
We vote legislators into office to 59 19 44 2 2 4 1 131
12.58 18.45 24.58 18.18 20.00 21.05 12.50
Field Dates: September 27 to October 4, 2013 59

N=800Registered Voters

Margin of Error: +/- 3.46% (4.40% adjusted for weighting) for full sample



On big decisions, it's best to let 364 74 128 7 6 12 7 598
77.61 71.84 71.51 63.64 60.00 63.16 87.50
Don't know/No opinion 46 10 7 2 2 3 0 70
9.81 9.71 3.91 18.18 20.00 15.79 0.00
Total 469 103 179 11 10 19 8 799
58.70 12.89 22.40 1.38 1.25 2.38 1.00
Cell Contents
|-=———mmm o I
| Count |
| Column Percent |
[ —=——mm o I
marstat
Q Married Separated Divorced Widowed Single Domestic partnership Total
We vote legislators into office to make big decisions 56 2 12 16 34 12 132
12.67 12.50 14.29 30.19 19.88 35.29
On big decisions, it's best to let the voters decide 344 14 65 32 124 19 598
77.83 87.50 77.38 60.38 72.51 55.88
Don't know/No opinion 42 0 7 5 13 3 70
9.50 0.00 8.33 9.43 7.60 8.82
Total 442 16 84 53 171 34 800
55.25 2.00 10.50 6.62 21.38 4.25
Cell Contents
| mmmm oo |
| Count |
| Column Percent |
Field Dates: September 27 to October 4, 2013 60

N=800Registered Voters
Margin of Error: +/- 3.46% (4.40% adjusted for weighting) for full sample



gender

Q Male Female Total
We vote legislators into office to make big decisions 72 60 132
19.25 14.08
On big decisions, it's best to let the voters decide 271 327 598
72.46 76.76
Don't know/No opinion 31 39 70
8.29 9.15
Total 374 426 800
46.75 53.25
Cell Contents
[-=—mmmmm I
| Count |
| Column Percent |
| m e m e - |
locate
Q Urban Suburban Rural Total
We vote legislators into office to make big decisions 46 60 26 132
21.30 15.04 13.98
On big decisions, it's best to let the voters decide 146 306 146 598
67.59 76.69  78.49
Don't know/No opinion 24 33 14 71
11.11 8.27 7.53

Field Dates: September 27 to October 4, 2013
N=800Registered Voters

Margin of Error: +/- 3.46% (4.40% adjusted for weighting) for full sample

61



216 399 186
26.97 49.81  23.22

| Count |

METRO

Q Houston Area Dallas-Fort Worth Area San Antonio Area Austin Area Another Part of TX Total

We vote legislators into office to ma 26 46 10 22 28 132
15.48 19.91 15.38 28.21 10.85

On big decisions, it's best to let th 129 165 50 50 204 598
76.79 71.43 76.92 64.10 79.07

Don't know/No opinion 13 20 5 6 26 70

7.74 8.66 7.69 7.69 10.08

Total 168 231 65 78 258 800

21.00 28.88 8.12 9.75 32.25
Cell Contents

[-————m |

| Count |

| Column Percent |

| = mm o |

AGEG
Q 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Total
Field Dates: September 27 to October 4, 2013 62

N=800Registered Voters

Margin of Error: +/- 3.46% (4.40% adjusted for weighting) for full sample



We vote legislators into office to make big decisions 32 37 45 17 131

Field Dates: September 27 to October 4, 2013
N=800Registered Voters
Margin of Error: +/- 3.46% (4.40% adjusted for weighting) for full sample

63



Q8A. Water importance

The following objects are masked from UT (position 3):

AGE, AGEG, attend, birthyr, caseid, child, educ, employ, employ.t, endtime, faminc, gender, hispanic, home, IDEOL,

import, infol, info2, info3, inputstate, langpref, libcon, LIBCON7, literal, locate, marstat, metro, METRO,

pew.bornagain, pew.churatd, pew.prayer, pew.religimp, pid3, PID3, pid3.t, pid7, PID7, Q1, Q2, Q3, Q4, Q5, Q6, Q7, Q8a,

Q8b, Q8c, Q9, race, race.t, religpew, religpew.protestant, religpew.protestant.t, religpew.t, starttime, weight, YEAR
The following objects are masked from UT (position 4):

AGE, AGEG, attend, birthyr, caseid, child, educ, employ, employ.t, endtime, faminc, gender, hispanic, home, IDEOL,
import, infol, info2, info3, inputstate, langpref, libcon, LIBCON7, literal, locate, marstat, metro, pew.bornagain,
pew.churatd, pew.prayer, pew.religimp, pid3, PID3, pid3.t, pid7, PID7, Q1, Q2, Q3, Q4, Q5, Q6, Q7, Q8a, Q8b, Q8c, Q9,
race, race.t, religpew, religpew.protestant, religpew.protestant.t, religpew.t, starttime, weight, YEAR
Cell Contents

| Count |
| Column Percent |

LIBCON7

Q Extremely 1lib. Somewhat 1lib. Lean 1ib. Moderate Lean con. Somewhat con. Extremely con. Total

Very important 37 54 46 149 68 94 71 519
77.08 77.14 60.53 64.22 58.12 66.20 64 .55

Somewhat important 10 15 24 64 38 45 31 227
20.83 21.43 31.58 27.59 32.48 31.69 28.18

Not very important 0 0 5 5 3 3 4 20
0.00 0.00 6.58 2.16 2.56 2.11 3.64

Not at all important 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.91

Field Dates: September 27 to October 4, 2013 64

N=800Registered Voters
Margin of Error: +/- 3.46% (4.40% adjusted for weighting) for full sample



Don't know 1 1 1 14 8 0 3 28

2.08 1.43 1.32 6.03 6.84 0.00 2.73
Total 48 70 76 232 117 142 110 795
6.04 8.81 9.56 29.18 14.72 17.86 13.84
Cell Contents
R |
| Count |
| Column Percent |
| m - |
IDEOL

Q Liberals Moderates Conservatives Total
Very important 137 149 233 519

70.26 64.22 63.32
Somewhat important 49 64 114 227

25.13 27.59 30.98
Not very important 6 5 10 21

3.08 2.16 2.72
Not at all important 0 0 1 1

0.00 0.00 0.27
Don't know 3 14 10 27

1.54 6.03 2.72
Total 195 232 368 795

24 .53 29.18 46.29

Cell Contents

| = m o |
Field Dates: September 27 to October 4, 2013 65

N=800Registered Voters
Margin of Error: +/- 3.46% (4.40% adjusted for weighting) for full sample



| Count |
| Column Percent |

PID7

Q StrDem  WeakDem  LeanDem Ind LeanRep WeakRep StrRep Total

Very important 132 52 57 55 46 46 117 505
71.74 69.33 68.67 66.27 57.50 46.00 69.64

Somewhat important 43 21 25 23 31 42 38 223
23.37 28.00 30.12 27.71 38.75 42.00 22.62

Not very important 6 1 0 4 0 3 5 19
3.26 1.33 0.00 4.82 0.00 3.00 2.98

Not at all important 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.25 0.00 0.00

Don't know 3 1 1 1 2 9 8 25
1.63 1.33 1.20 1.20 2.50 9.00 4.76

Total 184 75 83 83 80 100 168 773
23.80 9.70 10.74 10.74 10.35 12.94 21.73

Cell Contents

| —mmmmm oo |

| Count |

| Column Percent |

|- I

PID3
Q Democrats Independents Republicans Total

Field Dates: September 27 to October 4, 2013
N=800Registered Voters

Margin of Error: +/- 3.46% (4.40% adjusted for weighting) for full sample



Very important 242 55 210 507
70.35 66.27 60.52

Somewhat important 89 23 111 223
25.87 27.71 31.99

Not very important 7 4 7 18
2.03 4.82 2.02

Not at all important 0 0 1 1
0.00 0.00 0.29

Don't know 6 1 18 25
1.74 1.20 5.19

Total 344 83 347 774
44 .44 10.72 44.83

| Count |

Democratic candidate

Tea Party candidate

Don't know

Q9
Q Republican candidate
Very important 73
55.30
Somewhat important 43
32.58
Not very important 3
2.27

Field Dates: September 27 to October 4, 2013
N=800Registered Voters

Margin of Error: +/- 3.46% (4.40% adjusted for weighting) for full sample
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0.00 0.00 0.57 0.00
Don't know 13 3 2 10 28
9.85 0.90 1.15 6.37
Total 132 334 174 157 797
16.56 41.91 21.83 19.70
Cell Contents
| —mm e |
| Count |
| Column Percent |
e |
educ
Q No HS High school graduate Some college 2-year 4-year Post-grad Total
Very important 43 148 138 40 100 54 523
65.15 71.50 65.71 51.28 61.73 71.05
Somewhat important 16 45 65 32 50 19 227
24.24 21.74 30.95 41.03 30.86 25.00
Not very important 0 6 5 4 4 1 20
0.00 2.90 2.38 5.13 2.47 1.32
Not at all important 0 0 0 0 1 0 1
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.62 0.00
Don't know 7 8 2 2 7 2 28
10.61 3.86 0.95 2.56 4.32 2.63
Total 66 207 210 78 162 76 799
Field Dates: September 27 to October 4, 2013 68

N=800Registered Voters
Margin of Error: +/- 3.46% (4.40% adjusted for weighting) for full sample



8.26 25.91 26.28 9.76 20.28 9.51
Cell Contents
[ === |
| Count |
| Column Percent |
|- |
attend

More than once a week

Once a week

A few times a month

Once or twice a year

Never Total
154 522
71.30
44 227
20.37
6 20
2.78
0 1
0.00
12 27
5.56
216 797
27.10

| Count |

Field Dates: September 27 to October 4, 2013

N=800Registered Voters

Margin of Error: +/- 3.46% (4.40% adjusted for weighting) for full sample
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race

Q White / Blanco Black Hispanic Asian Native American / Americano indAmgena Ag nati Mixed Other Total

Very important 319 59 110 5 7 17 5 522
68.02 57.28 61.45 50.00 77.78  89.47  62.50

Somewhat important 118 40 58 4 2 1 3 226
25.16  38.83 32.40 40.00 22.22 5.26 37.50

Not very important 12 4 5 0 0 0 0 21
2.56 3.88 2.79 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Not at all important 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
0.21 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Don't know 19 0 6 1 0 1 0 27
4.05 0.00 3.35 10.00 0.00 5.26 0.00

Total 469 103 179 10 9 19 8 797
58.85 12.92 22.46 1.25 1.13 2.38 1.00

| Count |

marstat
Q Married Separated Divorced Widowed Single Domestic partnership Total
Very important 284 14 53 40 113 19 523
64.11 87.50 62.35 75.47 66.47 55.88
Somewhat important 131 2 26 11 47 10 227
Field Dates: September 27 to October 4, 2013 70

N=800Registered Voters
Margin of Error: +/- 3.46% (4.40% adjusted for weighting) for full sample



Not very important 9 0 3 0 6 3 21
2.03 0.00 3.53 0.00 3.53 8.82

Not at all important 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
0.23 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Don't know 18 0 3 2 4 2 29
4.06 0.00 3.53 3.77 2.35 5.88

Total 443 16 85 53 170 34 801
55.31 2.00 10.61 6.62 21.22 4.24

| Count |

gender
Q Male Female Total
Very important 260 262 522

Not very important 8 12 20
2.14 2.82
Not at all important 1 0 1
0.27 0.00
Field Dates: September 27 to October 4, 2013 71

N=800Registered Voters
Margin of Error: +/- 3.46% (4.40% adjusted for weighting) for full sample



Don't know 7 21 28

| Count |

locate
Q Urban Suburban Rural Total
Very important 153 244 125 522
70.83 61.31 67.57
Somewhat important 47 128 52 227
21.76 32.16 28.11
Not very important 11 5 5 21
5.09 1.26 2.70
Not at all important 0 1 0 1
0.00 0.25 0.00
Don't know 5 20 3 28
2.31 5.03 1.62
Total 216 398 185 799
27.03 49.81 23.15
Cell Contents
| = m o |
Field Dates: September 27 to October 4, 2013 72

N=800Registered Voters
Margin of Error: +/- 3.46% (4.40% adjusted for weighting) for full sample



| Count |
| Column Percent |

METRO

Q Houston Area Dallas-Fort Worth Area San Antonio Area Austin Area Another Part of TX Total

Very important 82 165 42 54 179 522
49.10 71.43 63.64 69.23 69.38

Somewhat important 68 57 17 22 64 228
40.72 24 .68 25.76 28.21 24.81

Not very important 9 2 3 2 5 21
5.39 0.87 4.55 2.56 1.94

Not at all important 0 1 0 0 0 1
0.00 0.43 0.00 0.00 0.00

Don't know 8 6 4 0 10 28
4.79 2.60 6.06 0.00 3.88

Total 167 231 66 78 258 800
20.88 28.88 8.25 9.75 32.25

Cell Contents

[-————m |

| Count |

| Column Percent |

| = mm o |

AGEG
Q 18-29 30-44  45-64 65+ Total

Field Dates: September 27 to October 4, 2013

N=800Registered Voters

Margin of Error: +/- 3.46% (4.40% adjusted for weighting) for full sample

73



Very important 66 163 191 102 522

Field Dates: September 27 to October 4, 2013
N=800Registered Voters
Margin of Error: +/- 3.46% (4.40% adjusted for weighting) for full sample

74



Q8B. Roads and Highways importance

The following objects are masked from UT (position 3):

AGE, AGEG, attend, birthyr, caseid, child, educ, employ, employ.t, endtime, faminc, gender, hispanic, home, IDEOL,

import, infol, info2, info3, inputstate, langpref, libcon, LIBCON7, literal, locate, marstat, metro, METRO,

pew.bornagain, pew.churatd, pew.prayer, pew.religimp, pid3, PID3, pid3.t, pid7, PID7, Q1, Q2, Q3, Q4, Q5, Q6, Q7, Q8a,

Q8b, Q8c, Q9, race, race.t, religpew, religpew.protestant, religpew.protestant.t, religpew.t, starttime, weight, YEAR
The following objects are masked from UT (position 4):

AGE, AGEG, attend, birthyr, caseid, child, educ, employ, employ.t, endtime, faminc, gender, hispanic, home, IDEOL,
import, infol, info2, info3, inputstate, langpref, libcon, LIBCON7, literal, locate, marstat, metro, pew.bornagain,
pew.churatd, pew.prayer, pew.religimp, pid3, PID3, pid3.t, pid7, PID7, Q1, Q2, Q3, Q4, Q5, Q6, Q7, Q8a, Q8b, Q8c, Q9,
race, race.t, religpew, religpew.protestant, religpew.protestant.t, religpew.t, starttime, weight, YEAR
Cell Contents

| Count |
| Column Percent |

LIBCON7

Q Extremely 1lib. Somewhat 1lib. Lean 1ib. Moderate Lean con. Somewhat con. Extremely con. Total

Very important 30 44 34 141 59 67 60 435
62.50 61.97 44.74 60.52 50.43 47.18 54 .55

Somewhat important 17 27 32 80 51 66 38 311
35.42 38.03 42.11 34.33 43.59 46.48 34.55

Not very important 0 0 10 3 3 8 7 31
0.00 0.00 13.16 1.29 2.56 5.63 6.36

Not at all important 1 0 0 0 0 1 2 4
2.08 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.70 1.82

Field Dates: September 27 to October 4, 2013 75

N=800Registered Voters
Margin of Error: +/- 3.46% (4.40% adjusted for weighting) for full sample



Don't know 0 0 0 9 4 0 3 16

0.00 0.00 0.00 3.86 3.42 0.00 2.73
Total 48 71 76 233 117 142 110 797
6.02 8.91 9.54 29.23 14.68 17.82 13.80
Cell Contents
| —mmmmm oo |
| Count |
| Column Percent |
| m - |
IDEOL

Q Liberals Moderates Conservatives Total
Very important 108 141 185 434

55.38 60.52 50.41
Somewhat important 76 80 154 310

38.97 34.33 41.96
Not very important 10 3 18 31

5.13 1.29 4.90
Not at all important 1 0 4 5

0.51 0.00 1.09
Don't know 0 9 6 15

0.00 3.86 1.63
Total 195 233 367 795

24 .53 29.31 46.16

Cell Contents

| = m o |
Field Dates: September 27 to October 4, 2013 76

N=800Registered Voters
Margin of Error: +/- 3.46% (4.40% adjusted for weighting) for full sample



| Count |
| Column Percent |

PID7
Q StrDem  WeakDem  LeanDem Ind LeanRep WeakRep StrRep Total
Very important 122 50 40 41 37 50 86 426
65.59 66.67 48.19  49.40 45.68 50.00 51.81
Somewhat important 51 24 41 34 35 45 69 299
27.42 32.00 49.40 40.96 43.21 45.00 41.57
Not very important 10 1 2 6 8 1 4 32
5.38 1.33 2.41 7.23 9.88 1.00 2.41
Not at all important 1 0 0 1 1 0 2 5
0.54 0.00 0.00 1.20 1.23 0.00 1.20
Don't know 2 0 0 1 0 4 5 12
1.08 0.00 0.00 1.20 0.00 4.00 3.01
Total 186 75 83 83 81 100 166 774
24.03 9.69 10.72  10.72 10.47 12.92 21.45
Cell Contents
| === |
| Count |
| Column Percent |
| == |
PID3
Q Democrats Independents Republicans Total

Field Dates: September 27 to October 4, 2013
N=800Registered Voters

Margin of Error: +/- 3.46% (4.40% adjusted for weighting) for full sample



Very important 213 41 173 427
61.92 49.40 50.00

Somewhat important 116 34 149 299
33.72 40.96 43.06

Not very important 12 6 12 30
3.49 7.23 3.47

Not at all important 1 1 3 5
0.29 1.20 0.87

Don't know 2 1 9 12
0.58 1.20 2.60

Total 344 83 346 773
44 .50 10.74 44.76

| Count |

Democratic candidate

Tea Party candidate

Don't know

Q9
Q Republican candidate
Very important 72
54.96
Somewhat important 51
38.93
Not very important 1
0.76

Field Dates: September 27 to October 4, 2013
N=800Registered Voters

Margin of Error: +/- 3.46% (4.40% adjusted for weighting) for full sample
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0.00 0.30 2.30 0.00
Don't know 7 1 0 7 15
5.34 0.30 0.00 4.43
Total 131 334 174 158 797
16.44 41.91 21.83 19.82
Cell Contents
| —mm oo |
| Count |
| Column Percent |
e |
educ
Q No HS High school graduate Some college 2-year 4-year Post-grad Total
Very important 38 115 127 39 78 41 438
57.58 55.56 60.48 49.37 48.45 53.25
Somewhat important 26 76 75 33 73 28 311
39.39 36.71 35.71 41.77 45.34 36.36
Not very important 0 10 5 5 6 6 32
0.00 4.83 2.38 6.33 3.73 7.79
Not at all important 0 1 1 0 3 0 5
0.00 0.48 0.48 0.00 1.86 0.00
Don't know 2 5 2 2 1 2 14
3.03 2.42 0.95 2.53 0.62 2.60
Total 66 207 210 79 161 7 800
Field Dates: September 27 to October 4, 2013 79

N=800Registered Voters
Margin of Error: +/- 3.46% (4.40% adjusted for weighting) for full sample



8.25

25.88

26.25 9.88

20.12

9.62

Cell Contents

| Count |
| Column Percent |

attend
More than once a week

Once a week

A few times a month

Once or twice a year

Never Total
122 437
56.48
78 311
36.11
7 30
3.24
1 4
0.46
8 15
3.70
216 797
27.10

| Count |

Field Dates: September 27 to October 4, 2013

N=800Registered Voters

Margin of Error: +/- 3.46% (4.40% adjusted for weighting) for full sample
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race

Q White / Blanco Black Hispanic Asian Native American / Americano indAmgena Ag nati Mixed Other Total

Very important 259 66 92 2 6 11 1 437
55.46  63.46 51.11  20.00 66.67 57.89 12.50

Somewhat important 176 36 75 7 3 6 7 310
37.69 34.62 41.67 70.00 33.33 31.58 87.50

Not very important 18 2 10 0 0 0 0 30
3.85 1.92 5.56 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Not at all important 3 0 1 0 0 1 0 5
0.64 0.00 0.56 0.00 0.00 5.26 0.00

Don't know 11 0 1 0 1 0 15
2.36 0.00 1.11 10.00 0.00 5.26 0.00

Total 467 104 180 10 9 19 8 797
58.59  13.05 22.58 1.25 1.13 2.38 1.00

| Count |

marstat
Q Married Separated Divorced Widowed Single Domestic partnership Total
Very important 239 9 46 30 95 19 438
54.32 56.25 54.76 55.56 55.56 54.29
Somewhat important 174 7 31 21 64 14 311
Field Dates: September 27 to October 4, 2013 81

N=800Registered Voters
Margin of Error: +/- 3.46% (4.40% adjusted for weighting) for full sample



Not very important 16 0 3 2 9 1 31
3.64 0.00 3.57 3.70 5.26 2.86

Not at all important 3 0 1 0 0 1 5
0.68 0.00 1.19 0.00 0.00 2.86

Don't know 8 0 3 1 3 0 15
1.82 0.00 3.57 1.85 1.75 0.00

Total 440 16 84 54 171 35 800
55.00 2.00 10.50 6.75 21.38 4.38

| Count |

gender
Q Male Female Total
Very important 222 216 438

Not very important 17 14 31
4.53 3.31
Not at all important 3 1 4
0.80 0.24
Field Dates: September 27 to October 4, 2013 82

N=800Registered Voters
Margin of Error: +/- 3.46% (4.40% adjusted for weighting) for full sample



Don't know 5 10 15

| Count |

locate
Q Urban Suburban Rural Total
Very important 143 199 95 437
66.51 50.25 51.35
Somewhat important 63 169 79 311
29.30 42.68 42.70
Not very important 6 17 7 30
2.79 4.29 3.78
Not at all important 0 2 2 4
0.00 0.51 1.08
Don't know 3 9 2 14
1.40 2.27 1.08
Total 215 396 185 796
27.01 49.75 23.24

Field Dates: September 27 to October 4, 2013
N=800Registered Voters
Margin of Error: +/- 3.46% (4.40% adjusted for weighting) for full sample



| Count |
| Column Percent |

METRO

Q Houston Area Dallas-Fort Worth Area San Antonio Area Austin Area Another Part of TX Total

Very important 94 123 32 42 146 437
56.29 53.25 49.23 53.85 56.81

Somewhat important 65 95 30 33 87 310
38.92 41.13 46.15 42.31 33.85

Not very important 6 9 0 3 13 31
3.59 3.90 0.00 3.85 5.06

Not at all important 0 3 1 0 1 5
0.00 1.30 1.54 0.00 0.39

Don't know 2 1 2 0 10 15
1.20 0.43 3.08 0.00 3.89

Total 167 231 65 78 257 798
20.93 28.95 8.15 9.77 32.21

Cell Contents

[-————m |

| Count |

| Column Percent |

| = mm o |

AGEG
Q 18-29 30-44  45-64 65+ Total

Field Dates: September 27 to October 4, 2013

N=800Registered Voters

Margin of Error: +/- 3.46% (4.40% adjusted for weighting) for full sample

84



Very important 59 134 150 94 437

Field Dates: September 27 to October 4, 2013
N=800Registered Voters
Margin of Error: +/- 3.46% (4.40% adjusted for weighting) for full sample
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Q8C. Public education importance

The following objects are masked from UT (position 3):

AGE, AGEG, attend, birthyr, caseid, child, educ, employ, employ.t, endtime, faminc, gender, hispanic, home, IDEOL,

import, infol, info2, info3, inputstate, langpref, libcon, LIBCON7, literal, locate, marstat, metro, METRO,

pew.bornagain, pew.churatd, pew.prayer, pew.religimp, pid3, PID3, pid3.t, pid7, PID7, Q1, Q2, Q3, Q4, Q5, Q6, Q7, Q8a,

Q8b, Q8c, Q9, race, race.t, religpew, religpew.protestant, religpew.protestant.t, religpew.t, starttime, weight, YEAR
The following objects are masked from UT (position 4):

AGE, AGEG, attend, birthyr, caseid, child, educ, employ, employ.t, endtime, faminc, gender, hispanic, home, IDEOL,
import, infol, info2, info3, inputstate, langpref, libcon, LIBCON7, literal, locate, marstat, metro, pew.bornagain,
pew.churatd, pew.prayer, pew.religimp, pid3, PID3, pid3.t, pid7, PID7, Q1, Q2, Q3, Q4, Q5, Q6, Q7, Q8a, Q8b, Q8c, Q9,
race, race.t, religpew, religpew.protestant, religpew.protestant.t, religpew.t, starttime, weight, YEAR

Cell Contents

| Count |
| Column Percent |

LIBCON7
Q Extremely 1lib. Somewhat 1lib. Lean 1ib. Moderate Lean con. Somewhat con. Extremely con. Total
Very important a7 64 69 192 68 70 68 578
100.00 90.14 90.79 82.40 58.12 49.65 61.82
Somewhat important 0 6 6 27 32 55 25 151
0.00 8.45 7.89 11.59 27.35 39.01 22.73
Not very important 0 1 1 3 10 8 11 34
0.00 1.41 1.32 1.29 8.55 5.67 10.00
Not at all important 0 0 0 5 4 7 3 19
0.00 0.00 0.00 2.15 3.42 4.96 2.73
Field Dates: September 27 to October 4, 2013 86

N=800Registered Voters
Margin of Error: +/- 3.46% (4.40% adjusted for weighting) for full sample



Don't know 0 0 0 6 3 1 3 13

0.00 0.00 0.00 2.58 2.56 0.71 2.73
Total 47 71 76 233 117 141 110 795
5.91 8.93 9.56 29.31 14.72 17.74 13.84
Cell Contents
| —mmmmm oo |
| Count |
| Column Percent |
| m - |
IDEOL

Q Liberals Moderates Conservatives Total
Very important 180 192 205 577

92.31 82.40 55.71
Somewhat important 13 27 113 153

6.67 11.59 30.71
Not very important 2 3 29 34

1.03 1.29 7.88
Not at all important 0 5 14 19

0.00 2.15 3.80
Don't know 0 6 7 13

0.00 2.58 1.90
Total 195 233 368 796

24.50 29.27 46.23

Cell Contents

| = m o |
Field Dates: September 27 to October 4, 2013 87

N=800Registered Voters
Margin of Error: +/- 3.46% (4.40% adjusted for weighting) for full sample



| Count |
| Column Percent |

PID7

Q StrDem  WeakDem  LeanDem Ind LeanRep WeakRep StrRep Total

Very important 169 66 75 57 42 65 89 563
91.85 88.00 90.36 68.67 52.50 65.00 53.29

Somewhat important 12 8 6 18 28 23 51 146
6.52 10.67 7.23 21.69 35.00 23.00 30.54

Not very important 2 1 1 3 7 7 13 34
1.09 1.33 1.20 3.61 8.75 7.00 T7.78

Not at all important 1 0 1 5 3 0 9 19
0.54 0.00 1.20 6.02 3.75 0.00 5.39

Don't know 0 0 0 0 0 5 5 10
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5.00 2.99

Total 184 75 83 83 80 100 167 772
23.83 9.72 10.75 10.75 10.36 12.95 21.63

Cell Contents

| —mmmmm oo |

| Count |

| Column Percent |

|- I

PID3
Q Democrats Independents Republicans Total

Field Dates: September 27 to October 4, 2013
N=800Registered Voters

Margin of Error: +/- 3.46% (4.40% adjusted for weighting) for full sample



Very important 310 57 196 563
90.38 68.67 56.48

Somewhat important 27 18 102 147
7.87 21.69 29.39

Not very important 4 3 27 34
1.17 3.61 7.78

Not at all important 2 5 12 19
0.58 6.02 3.46

Don't know 0 0 10 10
0.00 0.00 2.88

Total 343 83 347 773
44 .37 10.74 44.89

| Count |

Democratic candidate

Tea Party candidate

Don't know

Q9

Q Republican candidate
Very important 88
65.67

Somewhat important 31
23.13

Not very important 2
1.49

Field Dates: September 27 to October 4, 2013
N=800Registered Voters

Margin of Error: +/- 3.46% (4.40% adjusted for weighting) for full sample
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4.48 0.60 6.32 0.00
Don't know 7 0 0 5 12
5.22 0.00 0.00 3.16
Total 134 333 174 158 799
16.77 41.68 21.78 19.77
Cell Contents
| —mm e |
| Count |
| Column Percent |
e |
educ
Q No HS High school graduate Some college 2-year 4-year Post-grad Total
Very important 51 151 155 60 113 51 581
76.12 72.95 73.81 75.95 70.62 67.11
Somewhat important 7 41 39 13 35 17 152
10.45 19.81 18.57 16.46 21.88 22.37
Not very important 2 7 12 3 6 4 34
2.99 3.38 5.71 3.80 3.75 5.26
Not at all important 5 4 1 2 5 2 19
7.46 1.93 0.48 2.53 3.12 2.63
Don't know 2 4 3 1 1 2 13
2.99 1.93 1.43 1.27 0.62 2.63
Total 67 207 210 79 160 76 799
Field Dates: September 27 to October 4, 2013 90

N=800Registered Voters
Margin of Error: +/- 3.46% (4.40% adjusted for weighting) for full sample



8.39 25.91 26.28 9.89 20.03 9.51
Cell Contents
[ === |
| Count |
| Column Percent |
|- |
attend

More than once a week

Once a week

A few times a month

Once or twice a year

| Count |

Field Dates: September 27 to October 4, 2013

N=800Registered Voters

Margin of Error: +/- 3.46% (4.40% adjusted for weighting) for full sample
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race

Q White / Blanco Black Hispanic Asian Native American / Americano indAmgena Ag nati Mixed Other Total

Very important 308 90 147 7 8 16 3 579
65.67 87.38 82.12 70.00 88.89 84.21 37.50

Somewhat important 115 7 23 2 0 3 2 152
24 .52 6.80 12.85 20.00 0.00 15.79 25.00

Not very important 26 1 4 1 1 0 1 34
5.54 0.97 2.23 10.00 11.11 0.00 12.50

Not at all important 10 5 3 0 0 0 1 19
2.13 4.85 1.68 0.00 0.00 0.00 12.50

Don't know 10 0 2 0 0 0 1 13
2.13 0.00 1.12 0.00 0.00 0.00 12.50

Total 469 103 179 10 9 19 8 797
58.85 12.92 22.46 1.25 1.13 2.38 1.00

| Count |

marstat
Q Married Separated Divorced Widowed Single Domestic partnership Total
Very important 306 16 65 36 131 26 580
69.23 100.00 78.31 69.23 76.61 76.47
Somewhat important 93 0 13 13 29 4 152
Field Dates: September 27 to October 4, 2013 92

N=800Registered Voters
Margin of Error: +/- 3.46% (4.40% adjusted for weighting) for full sample



Not very important 27 0 1 1 5 0 34
6.11 0.00 1.20 1.92 2.92 0.00

Not at all important 7 0 1 2 5 4 19
1.58 0.00 1.20 3.85 2.92 11.76

Don't know 9 0 3 0 1 0 13
2.04 0.00 3.61 0.00 0.58 0.00

Total 442 16 83 52 171 34 798
55.39 2.01 10.40 6.52 21.43 4.26

| Count |

gender
Q Male Female Total
Very important 255 325 580

Not very important 28 7 35
7.49 1.65
Not at all important 9 9 18
2.41 2.12
Field Dates: September 27 to October 4, 2013 93

N=800Registered Voters
Margin of Error: +/- 3.46% (4.40% adjusted for weighting) for full sample



Don't know 5 8 13

| Count |

locate

Q Urban Suburban Rural Total

Very important 167 285 128 580
77.67 71.61  69.57

Somewhat important 35 76 41 152
16.28 19.10 22.28

Not very important 10 16 8 34
4.65 4.02 4.35

Not at all important 1 14 4 19
0.47 3.52 2.17

Don't know 2 7 3 12
0.93 1.76 1.63

Total 215 398 184 797
26.98 49.94  23.09

Field Dates: September 27 to October 4, 2013
N=800Registered Voters
Margin of Error: +/- 3.46% (4.40% adjusted for weighting) for full sample



| Count |
| Column Percent |

METRO
Q Houston Area Dallas-Fort Worth Area San Antonio Area Austin Area Another Part of TX Total
Very important 121 174 44 54 187 580
72.02 75.98 67.69 70.13 73.05
Somewhat important 31 40 15 14 50 150
18.45 17.47 23.08 18.18 19.53
Not very important 9 12 2 5 7 35
5.36 5.24 3.08 6.49 2.73
Not at all important 5 2 2 4 5 18
2.98 0.87 3.08 5.19 1.95
Don't know 2 1 2 0 7 12
1.19 0.44 3.08 0.00 2.73
Total 168 229 65 7 256 795
21.13 28.81 8.18 9.69 32.20
Cell Contents
| o m e |
| Count |
| Column Percent |
[-=—— I
AGEG
Q 18-29 30-44  45-64 65+ Total

Field Dates: September 27 to October 4, 2013
N=800Registered Voters
Margin of Error: +/- 3.46% (4.40% adjusted for weighting) for full sample
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Very important 88 193 198 102 581

Field Dates: September 27 to October 4, 2013
N=800Registered Voters
Margin of Error: +/- 3.46% (4.40% adjusted for weighting) for full sample
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